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OPINION

Summary

In this decision the Commission finds that Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierra Pacific) violated General Order (GO) 156 by ignoring an offer to provide services from a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise while contemporaneously making representations to this Commission that such business enterprises are “severely limited” in Sierra Pacific’s service territory.  The decision imposes a fine of $20,000.

Statement of Facts

The basic facts of this proceeding are not in dispute.  Andrew Wahrenbrock is the owner and operator of Wahrenbrock Capital Management (WCM).  WCM is a California corporation and is certified by the State of California Department of General Services, Office of Small and Minority Businesses as a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise.
  WCM provides investment services and portfolio management services in equity and fixed income investments.

On January 14, 1998, Wahrenbrock wrote to Sierra Pacific’s Women, Minorities, and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprises (WMDVBE) program administrator, Ms. Constanza, seeking her assistance “in contacting the proper people within [Sierra Pacific] that are decision makers concerning the professional management of financial assets” and specifically referring to GO 156.  Sierra Pacific did not reply to this letter.

One year later, January 13, 1999, Wahrenbrock wrote again to Constanza, titling his letter, “Notice of Complaint” and stating that he perceived Sierra Pacific to be out of compliance with GO 156.  Specifically, he stated that he had experienced a total absence of special effort and encouraging entry into the marketplace that is required by Section 8.11 of GO 156.  On March 1, 1999, Sierra Pacific’s attorney responded to WCM’s second letter with a one-paragraph letter denying WCM’s request.  The letter did not mention GO 156 or the Women, Minorities, and Disabled Veterans Business enterprises program (WMDVBE), but simply stated that Sierra Pacific has no intention of changing its pension administrator.

On July 6, 1999, Wahrenbrock filed this complaint.  He alleged that Sierra Pacific had failed to comply with Section 8.11 of GO 156 by not making special efforts and providing encouragement to him in seeking to provide financial services to Sierra Pacific.  Wahrenbrock noted further that the rejection letter from Sierra Pacific’s attorney was particularly discouraging to prospective vendors.

Procedural History

On July 21, 1999, the Commission staff served the complaint upon Sierra Pacific, instructed Sierra Pacific to answer the complaint, informed Sierra Pacific that the proceeding had been assigned to Commissioner Carl W. Wood and Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Maribeth A. Bushey, and stated that the proceeding had been categorized as adjudicatory.  ALJ Bushey subsequently was designated as presiding officer.

The assigned Commissioner and ALJ convened a prehearing conference on September 23, 1999, and adopted a procedural schedule.  Pursuant to the procedural schedule, the complainant and defendant served written testimony and presented witnesses for cross examination at an evidentiary hearing held on December 16, 1999.

On May 31, 2000, the presiding officer mailed her Presiding Officer’s Decision (POD).  On June 22, 2000, Commissioner Bilas requested review of the POD.  On June 30, 2000, Sierra Pacific filed its appeal of the POD. 

This decision makes four modifications to the POD.  First, we revise our evaluation of Sierra Pacific’s conduct to more closely link Sierra Pacific’s inattention to WCM’s offer with Sierra Pacific’s contemporaneous representations to this Commission that qualified WMDVBEs were “extremely limited” in their service area.  Second, we modify language to clarify that Sierra Pacific’s status with regard to meeting its WMDVBE goals was not the basis for this decision.  Third, we separately state the standard for compliance with GO 156.  Finally, we correct our reference to the definition of “customer” found in the intervenor compensation statute.

Women, Minorities, Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise Program 

In §§ 8282-8286, the Legislature created the WMDVBE program.
  In § 8281(b)(2)(A), the Legislature stated that one of the purposes of the program was to “clarify and expand the program for the procurement by regulated public utilities of technology, equipment, supplies, services, materials, and construction work from women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprises.”  To accomplish this purpose, the Legislature ordered electrical, gas, and telephone corporations with annual revenues of over $25 million to submit annually a “detailed and verifiable plan for increasing women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprise procurement in all categories.”  The Legislature also ordered the Commission to “establish guidelines” for the utilities to follow in creating and managing the programs required by the statute.

The Commission adopted GO 156 to implement the statute.  It contains verification guidelines for WMDVBE vendors, and creates a Clearinghouse for sharing WMBE information.  It also specifies the minimum program elements that each utility must incorporate into its WMDVBE program.  The internal utility program must include sufficient staff to provide overall program direction, guidance, and implementation.  All employees with procurement responsibilities must receive training on the program goals and specifics. 

Utilities are also required to undertake external outreach activities.   Utilities must seek out opportunities to identify and expand WMDVBE vendor pools.  The utility must also work with these vendors to explain the bidding process, and to provide information on unsuccessful bids.  (Section 6.2)

Where the utility uses subcontractors, GO 156 requires that the utility “establish and maintain a subcontracting program for the purpose of encouraging its prime contractors to utilize WMDVBE vendors as subcontractors.”  (Section 6.3)   Each utility must include in its annual report to the Commission a summary of the success of its subcontractors in increasing the participation of WMDVBE vendors.

As noted in the rulemaking to revise GO 156 [D.98-11-030] (1998) 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1022, *25: “GO 156 does not confer any additional formal complaint rights other than those rights already set forth in PU Code § 1702.  The WMDVBE Program does not have its own special set of CPUC appeal or complaint rights.”  Any complainant may file a complaint under GO 156 Section 7, regardless of the complainant’s status as a WMDVBE.

Section 8 requires that the utilities establish short-term, mid-term, and long-term goals for utilization of WMDVBE vendors.  The goals are expressed in terms of a percentage of total dollars awarded to outside vendors in all categories of products and services purchased by the utility.

Section 8.12 states that:  “No penalty shall be imposed for failure of any utility to meet and/or exceed goals.”

GO 156 requires each utility to submit an annual report on its WMDVBE program to the Commission.  The report must summarize the program activities for the reporting year, WMDVBE purchases and contracts, the utility’s progress in meeting or exceeding set goals and an explanation of any circumstances that may have caused the utility to fall short of its goals.  An annual plan for the upcoming year is also required.

The specific provision of GO 156 that WCM contends Sierra Pacific has violated is Section 8.11, which reads:

“Each utility shall make special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry into the marketplace of WMDVBEs in product or service categories where there has been low utilization of WMDVBEs, such as legal and financial services, fuel procurement, and areas that are considered technical in nature.”

We have previously determined that this section must be read in conjunction with Section 6.2 which sets forth various actions utilities are encouraged to take to develop and/or increase contact with WMDVBEs that may not be aware of the opportunities offered by a particular utility.  CMS Group, Inc., v. Pacific Bell, D.98-07-024 (1998).  In CMS Group, we held that Section 8.11 expands on Section 6.2 and is designed to encourage utilities to utilize WMDVBEs in the procurement of those types of goods and services not traditionally available from WMDVBEs.  We also said in CMS Group, that the WMDVBE outreach program is 

“informational in nature and strives to make WMDVBE contractors and vendors aware of the opportunities that are available to them to participate in the provision of the utility’s needs.  In this regard, the Commission has never attempted to prescribe the manner in which a utility is to fulfill its outreach obligations, relying instead upon the utility’s knowledge of its own needs, its internal maintenance and development programs, its vendor community and upon its results (contract award figures) to evaluate effectiveness of the utility’s outreach program.  The Commission believes the utility is in the best position to know what its needs are, . . .”

CMS Group, 1998 Cal PUC LEXIS 562, *8.  

Discussion

WCM is a qualified disabled veteran business enterprise.  When the president of WCM wrote to Sierra Pacific seeking to provide financial management services, Sierra Pacific did not respond.  One year later, WCM’s president again wrote entitling his letter “Notice of Complaint.”  Some six weeks later, Sierra Pacific’s attorney responded to the second letter.

1. Standard of Compliance

GO 156 requires Sierra Pacific to make “special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry into the marketplace of WMDVBEs in product or service categories where there has been low utilization of WMDVBEs, such as legal and financial services,” and to engage in external outreach efforts to “inform and recruit WMDVBEs to apply for procurement contracts.”  In CMS Group, we determined that the ultimate decision of whether to purchase services from a WMDVBE is left to the utility.  We also determined in CMS Group that the WMDVBE outreach program is based on providing information and awareness of opportunities to prospective WMDVBE bidders.  Thus, while compliance with Section 8.11, is mandatory, i.e., “[e]ach utility shall make special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry,” each utility is required only to provide information and awareness of opportunities to prospective WMDVBE bidders.

2. Sierra Pacific’s Efforts to Increase WMDBVE Utilization

At the same time Sierra Pacific received and ignored WCM’s letter, Sierra Pacific was preparing and submitting its annual WMDVBE report to this Commission.  In that report, Sierra Pacific made representations to this Commission regarding its inability to meet its WMDVBE utilization goals for minorities and disabled veterans.  (Sierra Pacific exceeds its goal of 5% for women with a 1999 rate of 14.34%.)  In its 1999 report, Sierra Pacific states that its “greatest challenge . . . continues to be its geographic location relative to the number of qualified WMDVBE’s within reasonable proximity.”  Sierra Pacific further states that the availability of qualified WMDVBE contractors is “extremely limited.”  (Sierra Pacific 1999 Report, p. 9.)  To overcome its geographic isolation, Sierra Pacific presented its plan for 2000, which included “attending trade fairs, conferences, seminars, advertising and the internet, etc.”  (1999 Report, p. 12.)  Thus, Sierra Pacific was presented with an inquiry from a certified Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise, to which it did not respond, in the same months when it was preparing and filing a plan for attending out-of-area trade fairs to reach this very type of business. 

A wide range of possible responses by Sierra Pacific would have been consistent with GO 156. In the context of contemporaneous representations to this Commission about the “extremely limited” availability of WMDVBE s, however, ignoring the inquiry from this exact type of vendor does not come close to the “special efforts” to “inform and recruit” such enterprises required by GO 156.

For example, even though Sierra Pacific is satisfied with the performance of its current pension fund administrator, Sierra Pacific could have reviewed other aspects of its operations that require financial management services to determine whether other opportunities for WCM might exist.  In compliance with GO 156 Section 6.3, “Subcontracting Program,” Sierra Pacific might also have contacted its current pension fund administrator to inquire about WMDVBE subcontracting requirements.  Either, or both, of these and many other options would have been consistent with GO 156 and Sierra Pacific’s representations.  Sierra Pacific chose instead to ignore WCM’s request.

3. Sierra Pacific’s Defense

Sierra Pacific contends that the Commission decision in Lam Securities v. Sierra Pacific Power Company, 39 CPUC 2d 209 (headnote only) D.91-01-012, should control the outcome of this proceeding.  The facts of that case, however, are significantly different from this proceeding.  In Lam, the complainant alleged that Sierra Pacific had failed to respond to his inquiries seeking business.  The complainant admitted, however, that he had spoken by telephone to Sierra Pacific’s retirement fund manager.  In contrast, Wahrenbrock presented his Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise credentials, sought business opportunities with Sierra Pacific, and was completely ignored.  After a year and a “complaint” letter, Sierra Pacific’s attorney finally sent a terse one-paragraph denial.  Unlike Lam, Wahrenbrock had no actual contact, with either the WMDVBE program administrator or a decision-maker in the department to which he sought to provide services. 

Furthermore, the holding in Lam is based on the complainant’s allegation that the utility violated GO 156 by failing to engage the complainant in a business relationship.  Such an allegation, the Commission held, could not constitute a violation of GO 156 because the GO “does not require utilities to hire particular vendors.”  Here, however, Wahrenbrock does not allege that failing to execute a contract with WCM violates GO 156.  Rather, he alleges that Sierra Pacific, by ignoring his contact efforts for a year and then issuing a summary denial, failed to make the “special efforts” required by GO 156.  Given these material differences between Lam and this case, the Lam holding does not control the outcome of this proceeding.

4. Sanctions

We have repeatedly recognized that the foundation of the WMDVBE program is and, indeed, must be voluntary actions by utilities to offer greater contracting and subcontracting opportunities to women, minorities, and disabled veterans.  GO 156 Section 8.12 expressly provides that no penalties will be imposed on utilities that fail to meet or exceed their goals.  We have endeavored to facilitate the utilities’ efforts by providing a ready source of information on qualified WMDVBEs and informal program assistance as needed.  On the whole, we have found that the utilities have cooperatively and faithfully participated in this program as envisioned by the Legislature. 

The record in this proceeding, however, reveals a series of facts that are starkly at odds with the goals of this program.  Sierra Pacific has presented no mitigating explanations, e.g., inadvertence, mistake.  Sierra Pacific also has not attempted to comply belatedly with GO 156, and appears to be utterly non-responsive.

The unique facts of this case – representations to the Commission of the unavailability of DVBEs, while simultaneously choosing to ignore an identified DVBE soliciting business opportunities – compel us to take the unusual step of exercising our authority to impose fines for violations of GO 156.  It is our intent to use this authority sparingly, and only when absolutely necessary to protect the integrity of the WMDVBE program.  Here, however, Sierra Pacific’s actions and representations require a clear signal from this Commission that this conduct falls far short of the standards we have imposed.  Accordingly, we find that the public interest requires that we impose a fine on Sierra Pacific for its violations of GO 156.

The Commission may impose fines payable to the State of California pursuant to § 2107 against any “public utility which . . . fails or neglects to comply with any part or provision of any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the Commission.”  Such fines shall be not less than $500 nor more than $20,000 for each offense.  Each day of a continuing offense is a separate offense as provided in § 2108.  Thus, that statutory amount could apply to each day of the 13 months during which Sierra Pacific failed to comply with GO 156.

To provide guidance in setting fines within the broad statutory range, the Commission has distilled the principles that it has historically used in assessing fines and restated them such that they may form the basis for future decision assessing fines.  (Rulemaking to Establish Rules for Enforcement of the Standards of Conduct Governing Relationships between Energy Utilities and Their Affiliates Adopted by the Commission in Decision 97-12-088, D.98-12-075, App. B.) 

Those principles begin by distinguishing reparations from fines.  The purpose of reparations is to return improperly collected amounts.  Here, however, Sierra Pacific has collected no amounts; thus no reparations are due to the complainant.

The purpose of fines, in contrast, is to deter further violations.  In setting the fine level, the Commission will consider the severity of the offense, the utility’s conduct, the financial resources of the utility, the totality of the circumstances in furtherance of the public interest, and the role of precedent.

Sierra Pacific’s offense is significant.  Although no customers were directly affected, we have previously determined that failing to comply with a Commission directive, regardless its direct effect on the customer, will be accorded a high level of severity.  We reached this conclusion due to the absolute necessity of such compliance to the proper functioning of the regulatory process.  (D.98-12-075, App. B, p. 10-11.)

We note further that customers indirectly (or in the long run) benefit from this program in that the pool of vendors is enlarged, and the consequent increase in competition is likely to benefit the utility and its ratepayers through cost savings and quality improvement. 

The conduct of the utility is another factor that we consider in setting fines.  Here, Sierra Pacific failed to prevent, detect, and rectify these violations, even after WCM brought the violations to Sierra Pacific’s attention.  Sierra Pacific’s conduct is thus an aggravating factor. 

Sierra Pacific’s financial resources also play a role in determining the appropriate fine level.  Sierra Pacific presented testimony that it collects about $40 million annually from California consumers, and that this constitutes about 8% of its overall corporate income.  Sierra Pacific’s total revenue is therefore about $500 million/year.  Thus, a substantial fine could be necessary to achieve our goal of deterrence of future violations. 

Our guidelines also require that we consider the totality of the circumstances in furtherance of the public interest when setting a fine.  The WMDVBE program depends largely on voluntary, creative efforts by the utilities.  Imposing a substantial fine may have the undesirable effect of discouraging innovative participation by the utilities, and instead encouraging a cautious and defensive approach to this program.  The range of permissible utility responses to GO 156 is extremely broad, and we do not wish to narrow them.  We note, however, that by imposing a fine premised on Sierra Pacific’s decision to ignore WCM’s inquiry, we narrow the range of acceptable responses to GO 156 only insofar as any utility might have mistakenly thought that silence or perfunctory rejection was within the acceptable range.  Accordingly, considering the totality of the circumstances also inclines us to impose a substantial fine. 

The final factor in our guidelines is precedent in setting an appropriate fine.  We have not previously imposed a fine for violations of GO 156; indeed, GO 156 itself expressly states that no penalty will be imposed for failure to meet goals.  This does not mean, however, that we will not impose a penalty for failure to comply with the informative requirements of GO 156.  There is precedent for setting fines of $20,000 and more for violations of other Commission orders. 

We next consider whether the offense was on-going.  While we could find that it was an on-going offense, pursuant to § 2108, in light of the voluntary nature of the WMDVBE program, we will exercise our discretion to determine that Sierra Pacific’s response to WCM constituted only one offense.  The statutory range for each offense is between $500 and $20,000.  Given the severity of this offense, the presence of aggravating factors and the absence of any mitigating factors, we will impose the statutory maximum fine of $20,000 for this offense. 

Request for Compensation

On February 11, 2000, Wahrenbrock filed a Notice of Intent to Claim Compensation (NOI) for the advocacy services provided by his attorney.  On February 23, 2000, Sierra Pacific filed its opposition to the NOI.  Sierra Pacific stated that Wahrenbrock’s NOI was untimely, and that Wahrenbrock did not meet any of the statutory definitions of “customer.”  Sierra Pacific concluded that the Commission lacked jurisdiction to make an award under the statutory intervenor compensation program, §§ 1801 – 1812.

The statutory intervenor compensation program does not apply to complainants who do not meet the definition of “customer.”  See §§ 1802(b), 1803.  Thus, that means of compensation is not available to Wahrenbrock.

Another source of potential funding, however, is our Advocate’s Trust Fund.  That fund provides compensation of attorney and non-attorney fees in quasi-judicial complaint cases, such as this proceeding.  See Karrison v. A and P Moving, 69 CPUC 2d 667, 673-4 (1996).  Such compensation awards are based on consideration of four factors, as set out in the Karrison decision:

1. The strength or societal importance of the public policy vindicated by the litigation;

2. The necessity for private enforcement and the magnitude of the resultant burden on the complainant;

3. The number of people standing to benefit from the decision; and

4. The magnitude of the party’s own economic interest in the litigation.

WCM may qualify for funding pursuant to the terms of the Advocate’s Trust Fund Declaration of Trust.  Therefore, we direct the Public Advisor to offer assistance to WCM in understanding the requirements of the Commission in filing a request for compensation from the fund.  The defendant utility may be required to reimburse the Advocate’s Trust Fund.  Michael and Kathleen Lyons dba Orland Florist, 68 CPUC 2d 242 (headnote only) (D.96-09-090).

Findings of Fact

1. Andrew Wahrenbrock is the owner and operator of WCM.

2. WCM is a California corporation and is certified by the State of California Department of General Services, Office of Small and Minority Businesses as a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise.

3. WCM provides investment services and portfolio management services in equity and fixed income investments. 

4. On January 14, 1998, WCM wrote to Sierra Pacific’s WMDVBE program administrator seeking assistance “in contacting the proper people within [Sierra Pacific] that are decision makers concerning the professional management of financial assets” and specifically referring to GO 156.

5. Sierra Pacific did not reply to WCM’s January 14, 1998, letter.

6. On January 13, 1999, WCM wrote again to the WMDVBE program administrator, titling his letter “Notice of Complaint” and stating that he perceived Sierra Pacific to be out of compliance with GO 156.

7. In a letter dated March 1, 1999, Sierra Pacific’s attorney responded to WCM’s 1999 letter and stated that Sierra Pacific was pleased with its current pension administrator and had no plans to change administrators.  The attorney did not address WCM’s allegations regarding Sierra Pacific’s failure to make “special effort” and its lack of utilization of the subcontracting provisions in GO 156.

8. Sierra Pacific has presented no mitigating explanations, e.g., inadvertence or mistake, of its failure to respond to WCM’s 1998 letter, nor has Sierra Pacific attempted to comply belatedly with GO 156.

9. Sierra Pacific failed to prevent, detect, and rectify its violations of GO 156, even after WCM brought the violations to Sierra Pacific’s attention.

10. Sierra Pacific collects about $40 million annually from California consumers, which is about 8% of its overall corporate income; thus its total revenue is about $500 million/year.

11. A substantial fine is necessary to achieve our goal of deterrence of future violations by Sierra Pacific.

12. The range of permissible utility responses consistent with GO 156 to a WMDVBE inquiry is extremely broad.

13. Where a utility is simultaneously making representations to this Commission that its available pool of qualified WMDVBEs is “extremely limited,” silence or perfunctory rejection is not within the range of permissible utility responses to a WMDVBE inquiry under GO 156.

14. Sierra Pacific’s response to WCM constituted only one offense.

15. Sierra Pacific’s offense is severe, and Sierra Pacific’s conduct aggravates the severity.

16. On February 11, 2000, WCM filed its NOI regarding the advocacy services provided by its attorney.

17. A possible source of compensation for participation in Commission proceedings funding is the Advocate’s Trust Fund, which provides compensation of attorney and non-attorney fees in quasi-judicial complaint cases, such as this case.

18. In order to clarify Sierra Pacific’s obligations under the WMBDVE Program and GO 156, this order should be made effective immediately.

Conclusions of Law

1. Pursuant to § 1702, the Commission may entertain complaints against public utilities where such complaints set forth “any act or thing done or omitted to be done . . . in violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law or of any order or rule of the Commission.”

2. The Commission’s holding in Lam decision is based on the complainant’s allegation there that the utility violated GO 156 by failing to engage in a business relationship with him.  No such allegation is present in the instant case.

3. In §§ 8282-8286, the Legislature created the WMDVBE program, and the Commission adopted GO 156 to implement the statute.

4. Section 8.11 of GO 156 requires that each utility make “special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry into the marketplace of WMDVBEs in product or service categories where there has been low utilization of WMDVBEs, such as legal and financial services, fuel procurement, and areas that are considered technical in nature.”

5. Section 8.11 must be read in conjunction with Section 6.2 which sets forth various actions utilities are encouraged to take to develop and/or increase contact with WMDVBEs that may not be aware of the opportunities offered by a particular utility.

6. The Commission has accorded the utilities a wide degree of discretion in fulfilling their outreach obligations pursuant to GO 156.

7. In disregarding WCM’s efforts to provide services to Sierra Pacific, while simultaneously making representations to this Commission that its available pool of qualified WMDVBEs is “extremely limited,” the utility violated GO 156, Sections 6.2 and 8.11.

8. The public interest requires that we impose a fine on Sierra Pacific for its violation of GO 156.

9. The Commission may impose fines payable to the State of California pursuant to § 2107 against any “public utility which . . . fails or neglects to comply with any part or provision of any order, decision, decree, rule, direction, demand, or requirement of the Commission.”  Such fines shall be not less than $500 nor more than $20,000 for each offense.

10. Failing to comply with a Commission directive, regardless of the direct effects on the public, is considered a severe offense.

11. Sierra Pacific’s non-responsive conduct is an aggravating factor.

12. The Commission has the discretion to determine that Sierra Pacific’s response to WCM constituted only one offense.

13. The public interest requires that we impose the statutory maximum fine of $20,000 for Sierra Pacific’s violation of GO 156.

14. The statutory intervenor compensation program does not apply to complainants who do not meet the definition of “customer.”

15. WCM may qualify for funding pursuant to the terms of the Advocate’s Trust Fund Declaration of Trust.

16. The defendant utility may be required to reimburse the Advocate’s Trust Fund for awards.

ORDER

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierra Pacific) shall create and implement training, which shall be mandatory for its employees and corporate officers with authority to enter into contracts for the procurement of goods or services, as well as the attorneys who advise them, and which shall be specifically formulated to ensure that trainees (1) understand the utility’s obligations under General Order (GO) 156, and (2) put in place the proper procedures to respond appropriately to circumstances such as those set forth in the foregoing opinion, findings, and conclusions.  Sierra Pacific’s next annual report submitted pursuant to GO 156 shall document all training undertaken in compliance with this Ordering Paragraph, and the resulting changes in Sierra Pacific’s procedures.

2. Within 45 days of the effective date of this decision, Sierra Pacific shall pay $20,000 into the General Fund of the State of California.

3. The Public Advisor shall offer assistance to Wahrenbrock Capital Management, Inc. in understanding the requirements of the Commission in filing a request for compensation from the Advocate’s Trust Fund.

4. This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated 



, at San Francisco, California.

� Andrew Wahrenbrock permanently retired by reason of physical disability from the United States Army on April 4, 1969, with the following decorations: Purple Heart, Combat Medic Badge, National Defense Service Medal, Vietnam Service Medal, Vietnam Campaign Medal, and the Bronze Star Medal. 


�  Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory citations are to the Public Utilities Code.
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